position of the Group as at 31 December 2016 and 1
January 2016 have been restated to include the assets
and liabilities of DreamEast Future World as at above
dates. Respective notes to these consolidated financial
statements have also been restated. All significant
intra-group balances, income and expenses are
eliminated on combination.

110 DreamEast Group Limited 夢東方集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至2017年12月31日止年度

2. 合併財務報表編製基準
－續
合併夢東方未來世界對截至2016年12
月31日止年度本集團業績及於2016年
12月31日本集團財務狀況之影響概述
如下：

截至2016年12月31日止年度合併
損益及其他綜合收益表

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued
The effects of the combination of DreamEast Future
World on the results of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2016 and the financial position of the
Group at 31 December 2016 are summarised below:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2016

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control 2016

2016年
合併同一控制下的

附屬公司 2016年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(previously
reported)

(note)

(Restated)

（過往呈報）

（附註）

（經重列）

Continuing operations 持續經營業務
Revenue 收入 12,849 17,351 30,200
Cost of sales and services 銷售及服務成本 (16,826) (12,075) (28,901)

Gross (loss)/profit 毛（損）╱利 (3,977) 5,276 1,299
Other gains and losses 其他收益及虧損 (43,210) 153 (43,057)
Other income 其他收入 172 – 172
Gain on fair value change of

investment properties
投資物業公允價值變動之

收益 511,483 – 511,483
Selling expenses 銷售費用 (56,066) (8,606) (64,672)
Administrative expenses 行政費用 (74,943) (2,538) (77,481)
Finance costs 財務費用 (154,823) – (154,823)

Profit/(loss) before tax 除稅前溢利╱（虧損） 178,636 (5,715) 172,921
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (129,862) – (129,862)

Profit/(loss) for the year from
continuing operations

來自持續經營業務之
年內溢利╱（虧損） 48,774 (5,715) 43,059

Discontinued operations 已終止經營業務
Profit for the year from

discontinued operations
來自已終止經營業務之
年內溢利 6,493 – 6,493

Profit/(loss) for the year 年內溢利╱（虧損） 55,267 (5,715) 49,552

111Annual Report 2017 年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至2017年12月31日止年度

2. 合併財務報表編製基準
－續
截至2016年12月31日止年度合併
損益及其他綜合收益表－續

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 – continued

2016

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control 2016

2016年
合併同一控制下的

附屬公司 2016年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(previously (Restated)
reported)

(note)
（過往呈報）

（附註）

（經重列）

Other comprehensive
(expense)/income:

其他綜合（開支）╱收益：

Item that will not be
reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:

其後不會重新分類至
損益之項目：

Exchange differences
on translation to
presentation currency

換算為呈列貨幣產生之
匯兌差額

(157,651) 101 (157,550)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

其後或會重新分類至
損益之項目：

Exchange differences on
translation of foreign operations

換算海外業務財務報表
產生之匯兌差額 21,279 – 21,279

Reclassification adjustment –
transfer translation reserve
to profit or loss upon disposal
of subsidiaries

重新分類調整－
於出售附屬公司時轉
撥換算儲備至損益

5,781 – 5,781

Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔
年內溢利╱（虧損）

– from continuing operations －來自持續經營業務 38,963 (5,715) 33,248
– from discontinued operations －來自已終止經營業務 6,493 – 6,493

45,456 (5,715) 39,741

112 DreamEast Group Limited 夢東方集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至2017年12月31日止年度

附註： 於本年度，本集團按於本集團內的

職能分類呈列於損益確認的開支分

析，以提供更相關的資料。合併損益

及其他綜合收益表的比較數字已重

新分類。

2016

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control 2016

2016年
合併同一控制下的

附屬公司 2016年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(previously (Restated)
reported)

(note)
（過往呈報）

（附註）

（經重列）

Profit for the year attributable
to non-controlling interests

非控制性權益應佔
年內溢利

– from continuing operations －來自持續經營業務 9,811 – 9,811

9,811 – 9,811

Total comprehensive (expense)
income for the year

年內綜合（開支）收益總額
(75,324) (5,614) (80,938)

Attributable to: 歸屬於：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (82,238) (5,614) (87,852)
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 6,914 – 6,914

(75,324) (5,614) (80,938)

Note: During the current year, the Group presented an analysis of

expenses recognised in profit or loss using a classification

based on their function within the Group, which provides

information that is more relevant. The comparative figures

in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income have been reclassified.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 – continued

2. 合併財務報表編製基準
－續
截至2016年12月31日止年度合併
損益及其他綜合收益表－續

113Annual Report 2017 年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至2017年12月31日止年度

2. 合併財務報表編製基準
－續
於2016年12月31日之合併財務狀
況表

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

31 December
2016

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control

31 December
2016

2016年12月31日
合併同一控制下

的附屬公司 2016年12月31日
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(previously
reported)

(Restated)

（過往呈報） （經重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 18,244 515 18,759
Investment properties 投資物業 5,167,218 – 5,167,218
Other long term assets 其他長期資產 14,189 – 14,189

5,199,651 515 5,200,166

Current assets 流動資產
Properties under development

for sale
發展中待售物業

2,093,097 – 2,093,097
Completed properties

held for sale
已竣工待售物業

403,325 – 403,325
Inventories 存貨 – 326 326
Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 4,631 – 4,631
Other receivables,

deposits and prepayments
其他應收款項、按金及
預付款項 992,411 329 992,740

Pledged bank deposits 已抵押銀行存款 3,589 – 3,589
Other current assets 其他流動資產 462,238 133 462,371
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 1,042,268 3,224 1,045,492

5,001,559 4,012 5,005,571

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables and

accruals
貿易及其他應付款項及
預提款項 917,685 4,966 922,651

Amounts due to
related companies

應付關聯公司款項

199,129 2,473 201,602
Tax payable 應繳稅項 1,841 – 1,841
Bank and other borrowings

– due within one year
銀行及其他借貸
－一年內到期 1,218,040 – 1,218,040

2,336,695 7,439 2,344,134

114 DreamEast Group Limited 夢東方集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至2017年12月31日止年度

2. 合併財務報表編製基準
－續
於2016年12月31日之合併財務狀
況表－續

31 December
2016

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control

31 December
2016

2016年12月31日
合併同一控制下

的附屬公司 2016年12月31日
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(previously
reported)

(Restated)

（過往呈報） （經重列）

Net current assets/(liabilities) 流動資產╱（負債）淨值 2,664,864 (3,427) 2,661,437

Total assets less
current liabilities

總資產減流動負債
7,864,515 (2,912) 7,861,603

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 351,193 – 351,193
Bank and other borrowings

– due after one year
銀行及其他借貸
－一年後到期 2,768,771 – 2,768,771

Convertible bonds and bonds 可換股債券及債券 1,932,313 – 1,932,313

5,052,277 – 5,052,277

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 資產╱（負債）淨值 2,812,238 (2,912) 2,809,326

Equity 權益
Share capital 股本 26,222 – 26,222
Reserves 儲備 2,723,531 (2,912) 2,720,619

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益

2,749,753 (2,912) 2,746,841
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 62,485 – 62,485

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 2,812,238 (2,912) 2,809,326

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 – continued

115Annual Report 2017 年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至2017年12月31日止年度

2. 合併財務報表編製基準
－續
於2016年1月1日之合併財務狀況
表

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 1 JANUARY 2016

1 January
2016

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control

1 January
2016

2016年1月1日
合併同一控制下

的附屬公司 2016年1月1日
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(previously
reported)

(Restated)

（過往呈報） （經重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 12,999 92 13,091
Investment properties 投資物業 4,014,180 – 4,014,180
Other long term assets 其他長期資產 1,194 – 1,194

4,028,373 92 4,028,465

Current assets 流動資產
Properties under development

for sale
發展中待售物業

1,961,867 – 1,961,867
Completed properties held

for sale
已竣工待售物業

663,592 – 663,592
Inventories 存貨 – 146 146
Trade receivables 貿易應收款項 4,002 – 4,002
Other receivables,

deposits and prepayments
其他應收款項、按金及
預付款項 938,381 1,525 939,906

Other current assets 其他流動資產 137,269 – 137,269
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 242,263 923 243,186

3,947,374 2,594 3,949,968

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables and

accruals
貿易及其他應付款項及
預提款項 449,420 1,897 451,317

Amounts due to
related companies

應付關聯公司款項

900,579 1,642 902,221
Tax payable 應繳稅項 10 – 10
Deferred income 遞延收益 1,236 – 1,236
Bank and other borrowings

– due within one year
銀行及其他借貸
－一年內到期 2,102,819 – 2,102,819

3,454,064 3,539 3,457,603

Net current assets/(liabilities) 流動資產╱（負債）淨值 493,310 (945) 492,365

116 DreamEast Group Limited 夢東方集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至2017年12月31日止年度

2. 合併財務報表編製基準
－續
於2016年1月1日之合併財務狀況
表－續

1 January
2016

Combination of
a subsidiary

under common
control

1 January
2016

2016年1月1日
合併同一控制下

的附屬公司 2016年1月1日
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(previously
reported)

(Restated)

（過往呈報） （經重列）

Total assets less
current liabilities

總資產減流動負債
4,521,683 (853) 4,520,830

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 244,403 – 244,403
Convertible bonds and bonds 可換股債券及債券 1,485,098 – 1,485,098

1,729,501 – 1,729,501

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 資產╱（負債）淨值 2,792,182 (853) 2,791,329

Equity 權益
Share capital 股本 24,646 – 24,646
Reserves 儲備 2,698,474 (853) 2,697,621

Equity attributable
to owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益

2,723,120 (853) 2,722,267
Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 69,062 – 69,062

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 2,792,182 (853) 2,791,329

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 1 JANUARY 2016 – continued

117Annual Report 2017 年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至2017年12月31日止年度

2. 合併財務報表編製基準
－續
於2016年1月1日之合併財務狀況
表－續
上述同一控制下業務合併對本集團截

至2016年12月31日止年度每股基本及
攤薄盈利之影響如下：

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 1 JANUARY 2016 – continued
The effects of the above business combination under
common control on the Group’s basic and diluted